General Convention of The Episcopal Church 2024 Archives' Research Report

Resolution No.:	2024-A118
Title:	Authorize the Commemoration of Harriet Ross Tubman Second Reading
Proposer:	Standing Commission on Liturgy and Music
Торіс:	Church Calendar

Directly Related: (Attached)

2022-C007 Authorize the Trial Use of Commemoration of Harriet Ross Tubman

Indirectly Related: (Available in the Acts of Convention database, searchable by resolution number)

None

In preparing this report, the Archives researched the resolutions in the Acts of Convention database for the period 1973 through 2022, selecting "direct" resolutions that have a substantive bearing on the proposed legislation. The "direct" resolutions are attached and "indirect" resolutions are available in the Acts of Convention database. Committee members who require other research assistance should contact the Archives through the <u>Research Request Form</u>.

The Acts of General Convention 1973-2022 * Research report provided by The Archives of the Episcopal Church

A118 - Authorize the Commemoration of Harriet Ross Tubman -- Second Reading

Final Status: Not Yet Finalized

Proposed by: Standing Commission on Liturgy and Music Has Budget Implications: No Cost: Amends C&C or Rules of Order: No Requests New Interim Body: No Changes Mandate Of Existing Ib: No Directs Dfms Staff: No Directs Dioceses: No Directs Executive Council: No HiA: No House Assigned Legislative Committee Currently Assigned: No Committee Assigned Completion Status: Incomplete Latest House Action: N/A Supporting Documents: No

Resolution Text

Resolved, That the 81st General Convention authorize the addition of Harriet Ross Tubman to the Calendar of the Church.

Resolution Number:	2022-C007
Title:	Authorize the Trial Use of Commemoration of Harriet Ross Tubman
Legislative Action Taken:	Concurred as Substituted

Legislative Action Taken:

Final Text:

Resolved, That the 80th General Convention authorize for trial use the date of March 10 on the Calendar of the Church Year (BCP pp. 19ff.) to commemorate Harriet Ross Tubman, who was commemorated with Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Amelia Bloomer and Sojourner Truth on July 20; and be it further

Resolved, That the Propers for the commemoration of Harriet Ross Tubman, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Amelia Bloomer and Sojourner Truth on July 20 be authorized for trial use for the commemoration of Harriet Tubman on March 10, with appropriate changes from plural to singular; and be it further

Resolved, That the Standing Commission on Liturgy and Music review the Propers for the commemoration of Harriet Ross Tubman and propose suitable amendments to the 81st General Convention; and be it further

Resolved, That the 80th General Convention encourage all dioceses and parishes, in cooperation with other judicatories and local communities of faith, to honor Harriet Ross Tubman on the 110th anniversary of her death (March 10, 2023) in a worship service on or close to that date.

General Convention, Journal of the General Convention of... The Episcopal Church, Citation: Baltimore, 2022 (New York: General Convention, 2023), p. 476.